

No. 17-55208

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

— v. —

**JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,**

Defendants - Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
District Court Case No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG (AGR_x)**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAFE PASSAGE PROJECT CLINICAL
COURSE AT NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL AND TWENTY-THREE
PROFESSORS IN LAW SCHOOL CLINICS AND CLINICAL COURSES
THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES WHO REPRESENT
UNACCOMPANIED IMMIGRANT YOUTH, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Austin Manes
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
990 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 752-1700
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Safe Passage
Project Clinical Course and 23 Professors
who Represent Unaccompanied Youth*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE TVPRA DOES NOT SUPERSEDE PARAGRAPH 24 OF THE FLORES SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	5
A. The HSA and TVPRA Did Not Supersede Paragraph 24 of the Flores Settlement Agreement.....	5
B. The Legislative History of the HSA and the TVPRA Support the Continued Application of Paragraph 24 of the Flores Settlement Agreement.....	6
1. The HSA and TVPRA Were Passed to Increase, Not Decrease, Protections for Unaccompanied Alien Children.....	7
2. The Government Acknowledges the Continued Application of Other Sections of the Flores Settlement Agreement.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AVOIDED RAISING SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS	13
III. UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN SHOULD BE GIVEN THE SAME CUSTODY REVIEW THAT ADULTS AND ACCOMPANIED CHILDREN RECIEVE IN IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS.....	15
IV. APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF TVPRA, AS APPLIED TO INDIVIDUALS APPREHENDED WITHIN THE U.S., RAISES HEIGHTENED CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F. 3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	11 n.1, 15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	11 n.1, 13
<i>Flores v. Reno</i> , Case No. CV85-4544-RJK (C.D. Cal. 1996)	5, 8
<i>In Re Joseph</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 799 (B.I.A 1999).....	12 n.1
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016).....	11 n.1
<i>Kaoru Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	17
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	11 n.1
<i>United States v. LeCoe</i> , 936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678	17
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	11, 11 n.1
Homeland Security Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, 8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	<i>passim</i>
Unaccompanied Alien Child Protection Act of 2003	7, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. E2106 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2003).....	7, 10
151 Cong. Rec. E383 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2005).....	7
154 Cong. Rec. S10886 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2008)	7, 10, 11
<i>An Administration Made Disaster: The South Texas Border Surge Of Unaccompanied Alien Minors: Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113 th Cong. (2014)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 110-430, pt. 1, (2007)	11
Unaccompanied Alien Child Protection Act: <i>Before the S. Subcommittee on Immigration</i> . S. Hrg. 107-867 (2002)	7, 8
